

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY WASHINGTON,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-15

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7910
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I	10
WHETHER SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENTS DEMONSTRATE THAT WASHINGTON IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF.	10
ISSUE II	18
WHETHER <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) REQUIRES APPELLANT’S SENTENCE BE REDUCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT.	18
(A) THE INSTANT CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	19
(B) <u>RING</u> IS NOT RETROACTIVE	23
(C) <u>RING</u> IS INAPPLICABLE SINCE IN FLORIDA DEATH IS THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER	33
(D) RING RELIEF IS UNAVAILABLE SINCE THE JURY UNANIMOUSLY DETERMINED IN THE GUILT PHASE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT APPELLANT WAS GUILTY OF BURGLARY AND SEXUAL BATTERY, SATISFYING <u>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	36
(1) The Prior Violent Felony Convictions	40
(2) The Felony Murder Aggravator	42
(3) Washington was Under a Sentence of Imprisonment at the Time He Committed the Murder	43
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NO.	PAGE
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	17, 35, 44
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7, 9, 18, 27-29, 32, 37-42, 45, 50
<u>Arizona v. Roberson,</u> 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	26
<u>Banks v. State/Crosby,</u> 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	20
<u>Barrett v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1994)	22, 23
<u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	24
<u>Belcher v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38, 41, 42
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	34, 37
<u>Bruno v. Moore,</u> 838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002)	34
<u>Butler v. McKellar,</u> 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	26, 27

<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Cage v. Louisiana,</u> 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	26
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	25
<u>Cannon v. Mullin,</u> 297 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2002)	29
<u>Caruso v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	22, 23
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	34
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992)	22
<u>Coleman v. United States,</u> 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<u>Colwell v. State,</u> 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	29
<u>Conahan v. State,</u> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Cooper v. State/Crosby,</u> 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	35

<u>Curtis v. United States</u> , 294 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S835 (Fla., Nov. 20, 2003)	36, 38
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	34, 38, 40, 42
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	8, 12, 21
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38, 42
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	26
<u>Engle v. Isaac</u> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	20
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	27
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	22, 23
<u>Ex parte Hodges</u> , 856 So. 2d 936 (Ala.), <u>cert. den.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 157 L.Ed.2d 379 (2003)	45
<u>Ex parte Waldrop</u> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002), <u>cert. den.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 157 L.Ed.2d 314, 124 S.Ct. 430 (2003)	43, 44
<u>Fennie v. State/Crosby</u> , 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	34

<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	4, 6
<u>Globe v. State,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S119 (Fla., March 18, 2004) . . .	36, 38, 42
<u>Goode v. United States,</u> 305 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Graham v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	25, 26
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	8, 12, 17, 21
<u>Grim v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S829 (Fla., Nov. 20, 2003)	35, 36
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	17
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38, 42
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	20
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	20
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	14
<u>In Re Johnson,</u> 334 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	17, 34, 42
<u>Jones v. State/Crosby,</u> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38

<u>Keen v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	11, 13, 16
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	34
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	34, 38, 39, 42
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary,</u> 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	27
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	34, 35
<u>Lucas v. State/Crosby,</u> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	34, 38, 41, 42
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Marquard v. State/Moore,</u> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	34
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	23
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38
<u>McCoy v. United States,</u> 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001)	28
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	13, 33
<u>Moore v. Kinney,</u> 320 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2003)	29
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>New v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001)	33

<u>Owen v. Crosby/State,</u> 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38
<u>Pace v. State/Crosby,</u> 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 550 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1989)	17
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	22, 23
<u>People v. De La Paz,</u> 791 N.E.2d 489 (Ill. 2003)	28
<u>Pitts v. Cook,</u> 923 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	33, 34
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	20, 39
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6-10, 12, 18-21, 27, 32, 36-45, 48-50
<u>Rivera v. State/Crosby,</u> 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	35, 38
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	22
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	27
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 815 So. 2d 590 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001)	28
<u>Sawyer v. Smith,</u> 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	24, 25, 32
<u>Sepulveda v. United States,</u> 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003)	28

<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	34
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	17
<u>Sibley v. Culliver,</u> 243 F.Supp.2d 1278 (U.S.D.C., M.D. Ala., N.D. 2003)	29
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	15, 20, 45
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983)	20
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	17, 34
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	15
<u>State v. Lotter,</u> 664 N.W.2d 892 (Neb. 2003)	29
<u>State v. Sprick,</u> 59 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. 2001)	28
<u>State v. Tallard,</u> 816 A.2d 977 (NH 2003)	28
<u>State v. Towery,</u> 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	29
<u>State v. Whitfield,</u> 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	30
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S700 (Fla., Sept. 11, 2003)	35
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14
<u>Summerlin v. Stewart,</u> 341 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	23-27, 30, 32, 49

<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 21
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	8, 11, 12, 21
<u>Turner v. Crosby</u> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003)	20, 29, 30, 32, 49
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	22, 23
<u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656, 150 L.Ed.2d 632 (2001)	26, 32
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 305 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	29
<u>United States v. Mora</u> , 293 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>United States v. Moss</u> , 252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001)	28
<u>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</u> , 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001)	28
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	17
<u>Washington v. Florida</u> , 516 U.S. 946 (1995)	3
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. den.</u> , 516 U.S. 946 (1995)	1, 3, 11, 22, 24
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 835 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 2002)	4, 6, 10-12, 21
<u>Whisler v. State</u> , 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001)	28

Witt v. State,
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) 33

Wright v. State/Crosby,
857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003) 35

Zakrzewski v. State,
866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003) 35, 38
